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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 755

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023

MGNREGS IN TELANGANA

755    Shri RavichandraVaddiraju:

Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) is being implemented in the State of Telangana;

(b) if so, the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under MGNREGS during each of the last three years and the current year, district-wise;

(c) whether there are such MGNREGS labourers in Telangana who have not been provided 100 days of employment;

(d) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(e) the status of the payment of MGNREGS workers in Telangana?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a):     Yes, Sir.

(b):    Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment Scheme. There is no State/UT-wise and district-

wise allocation of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. Funds are not directly released to districts under the Scheme.

Details of funds released to the State of Telangana under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and current financial year 2023-24 and (as on

21.07.2023) are given below:

Financial year 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Funds released (Rs. in crore) 4,111.21 4,105.19 2,988.68 2,575.15

(c) & (d):       Mahatma Gandhi NREGS is a demand driven wage employment Scheme. It provides

livelihood security, i.e. fall back options for livelihood for the rural households, when no better employment opportunity is available.
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District-wise details of households who completed 100 days of employment in the State of Telangana under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the last three financial years 2020-21, 2021-22,

2022-23 and current financial year 2023-24 (as on 22.07.2023) are given at Annexure.

(e):    In the financial year 2023-24 (as on 22.07.2023), 99.49 % Fund Transfer Orders (FTOs) are

generated within 15 days from the closure of muster rolls in the State of Telangana under Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS.

****
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Annexure referred in reply to parts (c) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 755 dated 26.07.2023.

District-wise details of households who completed 100 days of employment in the State of Telangana under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the last three financial years 2020-21, 2021-22,

2022-23 and current financial year 2023-24 (as on 22.07.2023).

Sl.

No.
Districts

Households completed 100 days of employment

(in numbers)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
2023-24

(as on 22.07.23)

1 Adilabad 14235 13882 461 285

2 BhadradriKothagudem 13054 11455 1801 700

3 Hanumakonda 2473 2482 410 122

4 Jagtial 11893 7567 752 76

5 Jangaon 6838 8937 1069 173

6 JayashankerBhopalapally 3054 6609 827 92

7 JogulambaGadwal 6324 7841 611 102

8 Kamareddy 39190 19715 292 33

9 Karimnagar 5140 7000 1791 29

10 Khammam 11089 12689 922 62

11 KumramBheem (Asifabad) 8067 9087 1136 343

12 Mahabubabad 7605 9611 1516 534

13 Mahabubnagar 11177 10609 1190 265

14 Mancherial 8488 9491 774 183

15 Medak 11057 12947 1417 148

16 Medchal 437 507 209 0

17 Mulugu 5463 7137 590 54

18 Nagarkurnool 7900 7468 1697 425

19 Nalgonda 20489 20698 867 400

20 Narayanpet 7286 6829 567 142

21 Nirmal 10269 12293 1177 1092

22 Nizamabad 17028 15416 1196 77

23 Peddapalli 5603 5475 729 20

24 RajannaSirsilla 9554 7593 1068 20

25 Rangareddy 13367 8377 705 173

26 Sangareddy 14353 12575 2681 905

27 Siddipet 19307 19052 1958 93

28 Suryapet 12344 14220 827 109

29 Vikarabad 18965 20530 2081 555

30 Wanaparthy 8303 7893 960 142

31 Warangal 6414 6372 595 74

32 YadadriBhuvanagiri 5362 6165 999 52

Total 3,42,128 3,28,522 33,875 7,480

(As per NREGASoft)

****
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